Introduction Date Introduction Date 11-20-2013 Enactment No. 13-2464 Enactment Date 1/-20-/3 ff By

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Office of the Board of Education November 20, 2013

To:

Board of Education

From:

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations Timothy E. White, Associate Superintendent of Planning &

Management

Subject:

Change Order No. 1 with Safeshields dba Maz Commercial Glass for

Lowell Middle School Modernization Project in an amount of \$3,638.00

increasing the current contract from \$30,800.00 to \$34,428.00.

ACTION REQUESTED

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Safeshields dba Maz Commercial Glass for additional work due to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Lowell Middle School Modernization Project in the amount not to exceed \$3,628.00, increasing the current contract amount from \$30,800.00 to \$34,428.00.

BACKGROUND

The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services for the Lowell Middle School Modernization Project. Funding for the project is Measure B.

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager.

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to 11.00% of original contract sum, have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by source), to the original contract sum of \$30,800.00.

Changes due to Unforeseen Condition	Amount \$	Percent %
(Preliminary Change Order No. 1)	\$3,628.00	11.00%
TOTAL	\$3,628.00	11.00%

DISCUSSION

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors and omissions.

Original Contract Sum:	\$30,800.00
Sum of previously approved Change Orders:	\$ 0.00
Contract sum prior to this Change Order:	\$30,800.00
Cost of current Change Order No. 1	\$ 3,628.00
New Contract Sum:	\$34,428.00
Current Change Order(s) as % of contract	11.00%
Contract completion date as of this Change Order No. 1	9-30-2013

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Safeshields dba Maz Commercial Glass for additional work due to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Lowell Middle School Modernization Project in the amount not to exceed \$3,628.00, increasing the current contract amount from \$30,800.00 to \$34,428.00.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

FUNDING SOURCE

The funding source for this change order is the Measure B. The scope of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the Lowell Middle School Modernization Project. The total budget for this project is \$34,428.00.

ATTACHMENT

Change Order No. 1 which includes: Lowell Middle School Modernization PCO (Preliminary Change Order) Number: 1

Key Codes: 2049901813-6274

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

	CHANGE ORDER	NO. 01		
PROJECT		DATE DO FLORER	16 2011	
OWNER AND ENGINEER OWNER		DSA FILE NO DSA APP NO OUSD PROJECT #: 00 PROJECT MANAGER	6004	
Anachment · 100	graphs on changes listed in the Su a Cabernas been approved.	mmary a constitution of	Change Orde	
a, =	an extension agent by the cit imperior in the Country Country by be as a comparting of contract induction of Country Countr	g the Charles Ottes	A VIII VI	
n	Compaction types or is	PRODUCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	K-1-1-1-1	11-21-13
1			kakishiba ent, Board of E	ducation
Approved Architect of Record	Approved: General Contractor	Director of Facilities	9 s	Gary Yee, Ed.D. Secretary, Board of Education
En	Paul alon Date: 10/14/13	Date:	10 17 13	id.D. ard of Educat
Amproved, Engineer or Strochard Engineer	Approved Mechanical Engineer		the State Architect	ion Whi
N/A	NA	N/		21-12
Date	Date 2049901813-60	Date	10-23-2	0/3
Fil	e ID Number: 13-2621 troduction Date: 11-20-13 nactment Number: 13-2464		FACILITIES PLA	INNING & MGMT

Enactment Date: 11-20-134

Ву:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Property of the Phonyal and Vanagement . Phone S to S Larges . Fax S to S to L vel

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER NO. 01

10, 127

e = x a Charman

DA"E 73013

Charles Some Source

DSA FILL NO. N.A.

SWITTE LESS THE GIRT

DEA APP NO NA

OUSD PROJECT 06)04

scated allowence in	the approved so		is completed, t	his AED can be bill	ed against the
INTRACTOR TO C	OMPLETE THIS	S SECTION ONLY			
		memyers bee show occur		mas not represe	
STON	e front sy	ystem. strolo.	Parch		
call the last	Towns New York				
W 11.5	all resident	THE PERSON NAMED IN	Basille Inde	237 # H.C	
- unique	Service Company				
	311111111111111111111111111111111111111				
seconsed was a	dad astroact to t	the Contract Price and (Contract time are	as ollows	
		Sedant	Fapil Park	3 158	100
			Late 10	114/13	
		M M & T & M N			
		work described here	in cost mat to e	xceed 53 628 Ina	U.S. 11
	THEW AND DE	egonation			
LEIBRI I					
01-1-1-10 St		DE MEIMEN BY		ACKNOWLED	er bu
		1 A habara			
	Date	Froject Manager	Dester	for ac	le 10-14
T. T. S.	7/21/22	Project Warrage		Variation and Little	
H Williams					

Assistant Supering

MAZ Commercial Glass

2420 San Pablo Ave, Oakland Ca 94612 510-428-3963 Fax 510-655-8709 License # 738716

INVOICE

TO

West Oakland Middle School

DATE:

7/30/2013

ATT:

Kenya Chatman

JOB NAME:

Storefront

G.C. JOB#

TEL:

535-7050

FAX:

kenya.chatman@ousd.k12.ca.us

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED:

Change Order #1

Additional stucco work at four openings, exterior stucco patch

\$1,950.00

Change Order #2

Payment and Performance Bond for Oakland School

\$1,678.00



CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM

				Project Informati	on			
Proje	ect Name	Lowell Mi	ddle School Mod	ernization	Site	121		
				Basic Direction	S			
	Service	es cannot be p	provided until the cor	tract is fully appro	ved and	a Purchase	Order has	been issued.
			al liability insurance, inc ensation insurance cer				ontract is o	ver \$15,000
			Co	ontractor Informa	tion			
ont	ractor Name	Safeshie		Agency's		Paul Akhb	ari	
	D Vendor ID		ido, mo.	Title	Contact	Contractor		
tree	et Address		Pablo Avenue	City	Oal	kland	State	CA Zip 94612
ele	phone	510-428-3	3963	Policy Ex	pires			
	ractor Histor	/ Previous	sly been an OUSD con			Worked as ar	n OUSD em	nployee? Yes x No
	D Project #	06004						
				Term				
Date Work Will Begin			8-28-2013		Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date) 9-30-2013			30-2013
				Compensation	n			
To	tal Contract	Total Contr	Total Contract Not To Exceed \$34,428.00					
			\$		Total Contract Not To Exceed			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
_	-	Hour (If Hourly)	Ψ		If Amendment, Changed Amount Requisition Number			3,638.00
Oti	ner Expense	28						
	If you are pla	anning to multi-fu	nd a contract using LEP i	Budget Informati		nd Federal Off	ice before co	empleting requisition.
Re	esource #		ing Source	Org Key			bject Code	Amount
9699 Me		asure B	2049901813		6274		\$3,628.00	
			Approval and	Routing (in order o	f approv	al stone)		
			the contract is fully appro	ved and a Purchase O			nis documen	t affirms that to your
	Division Hea			Pho	one	510-535-70	38 Fa	ax 510-535-7082
-			and Management					
-	Signature	g	4		D	ate Approved	10 B	1/2
	General Cou	nsel, Departme	nt of Facilities Planning	and Management				ν ΄
	Signature	ignature Date Approved						
	Associate S	uperintendent, l	aculities Planning and I	Management			11	
	Signature		7		Į.	Date Approved	10 31)
	Deputy Supe	erintendent					, ,	
			•			Date Approve	d	
	President, B	oard of Educati	on					
5.						Date Approve	ed	